
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 2300 

Being a By-law authorizing the replacement o£ certain 
sidewalks in the City of North Bay at the expense of 
The Corporation of the City o£ North Bay. 

WHEREAS the sidewalks more particularly specified and 
described in Schedule "A" to this By-law need to be replaced. 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF 
NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. For the purposes of this By-law: 

(a) "City" shall mean The Corporation of the City of North 
Bay 
(b) "Council" shall mean the Council o£ The Corporation 
of the City of North Bay. 
(c) "Engineer" shall mean the Engineer for the time being 
of the Corporation of the Ci~ of North Bay. 

2. That the sidewalks more particularly speci£ied and described 
in Schedule "A" to this By-law (and which said Schedule "A" shall 
be deemed to be incorporated in and £orm a part o£ this By-law) 
shall be replaced at the expense o£ the City pursuant to the pro~ 
visions of The Local Improvement Act R.s.o. 1960 Chapter 223 
Section 59(1). 

3. That the Engineer do forthwith make all necessary plans, 
profiles and specifications and furnish such information as may 
be necessary for the entertig into a contract for the execution 
of the said work. 

4. That the said work shall be carried out and executed under 
the superintendence of and according to the directions and orders 
of the Engineer. 

5. The Mayor and Clerk o£ 'the City are hereby authorized on 
behalf of the City, to enter into a contract for the per£ormance 
of the said work subject to the approval of eouncil to be de­
clared by Resolution. 

6. The Mayor and Treasurer of the City, subject to the approval 
of Council, may enter into the necessary arrangements with any 
bank Dr person £or temporary advances of money to meet the cost 
of the said work pending the ,completion thereof. 

7. That the cost of the said work be borne by the City and that 
a By-law be enacted for the issue of debentures to cover the cost 
of the said work. 

8, That the debentures to be issued to pay for the cost of such 
work shall bear interest at such rate as the Council may determine 
and shall be made payable within ten years on the instalment plan. 

9. This By-law shall not become effective until approval in 
writing has been secured £rom the Ontario Municipal Board pursuant 
to Section 64(1) of The Ontario Municipal Board Act R.s.o. 1960 
Chapter 274. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 23RD DAY OF JUNE 1966. 

READ "J(~ IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 23RB DAY OF JUNE 1966, 
\_ 

' .l« .. :YOR. . • . . . • • • . . . • . . • . ~ L ~"gi~F-\1;~~ ...... ' 
R~ED IRn-T7IME N OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENAC~D AND PASSED 
TH 22nd DAY OF AU UST, 1966. 

t- ' 

C =;;::::;;Of!•'''' •••••••• '' '' ,x._h~~~3'·· 



,-----------·-. 

\ 

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 2)00 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED 1966 LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SIDEWALK PROGRAMME 
REPLACEMENT SIDEWALKS 

NO. STREET FROM TO SIDE WIDTH ____ LENGTH:<=,··-:· UNIT PRICE 

1. Douglas Street Front Street Cedar Street East 5' 330' 7.8666 

2. King Street Cassells St. A line between West 5' 571' 6.1426 
Lots 112 & 113 

3. Foren Street Main Street··; Mcintyre St. West 5' 284' 5.8873 

4. Leask Avenue Judge Avenue 15' North of West 5' 345' 6.1377 
a line between 
Lots 8 and 9 

5. Regina Street Mcintyre St. Main Street North 5' 284' 8.1725 
),. 

6. Sixth Avenue Ferguson St. Fraser St. East 5' 686• 7.1773 

7. Bell Street Jane Street Bourke St. West 5' 6" 241' 7.1010 

8. Third Avenue Fisher St. Hammond St. East 5' 6" 200' 7.8650 

T 0 T A L S: 2,941' 

NOTE: Items No. 7 and 8 - Sidewalk with Integral Curb 

G R A-,w~D T 0 T A L S (New and Replacement) 7,464' 

__:_~, '· 

TOTAL COST 

2,596.00 

3,507.35 

1,672.00 

2,117.50 

2,321.00 

4,923.60 

1,711.33 

1,573.00 

$20,421.78 

$51,004.39 

CORP. 
SHARE 

2,596.00 

3 '507 .35 

1,672.00 

2,117.50 

2,321.00 

4,923.60 

1,711.33 

p 1,573.00 

$20,421.78 
--

$37,547.84 

10 
w 
~ 
tl 



.• 

f\ .. 
\ __ 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF Section 64 of 
The ogtario Municipal Board Act, 
(k.S •• 1960, c. 274) 

- and -

IN THE llu\TTr:rt OF an application 
by The Corporation o£ the City 
ot North Bay for approval of 
the reconstruction of certain 
sidewalks and curbs and of the 
borrowing or the sum of $20,421.78, 
being the estimated coat thereof 

BEFORE: ) 
) 

J. A. KENh'EDY • Q.C. ) 
Chairman ) 

) FRIDAY, the 12th day 
-and - ) 

) August, 1966 
R. M. McGUIHE ) 
Member ) 

G 135-66 

of 

UPON THE APPLICATION OF The Corporation of the City 

ot North Bay for approval of the reconstruction of the 

sidewalks and curbs described in Schedule "A" attached 

hereto and tor approval of the borrowing of the sum of 

$20,421.78, being the estimated cost thereof, and upon 

reading the material filed; 

THE BOARD OHD~ri.S, under and in pursuance of the 

legislation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and 

all other powers vested in the Board, that the said 

application be and the same is hereby granted, and that 

the Corporation may now proceed with the said under­

taking and tor such purpose may pass all requisite by-laws, 

including by-laws providing tor the issue of debentures 

in a principal amount not exceeding $20,421.78 repayable 

over a term of not more than ten years, and may borrow 

money to the extent sufficient to provide an amount not 

exceeding $20,421.7f! therefor, provided: 

1. that the said corporation may borrow the whole or 

any part of the said sum of $20,421.78 as required 

pending receipt or subsidies and the sale of 

debentures, or o£ moneys to be received from any 

other source, and 
1lf. 



.. 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

- 2 -

G 135-66 

2. that the Corporation in exercising any of its 

powers approved by this order shall comply with 

all statutory and other legal requirements related 

thereto. 

-u\i]u,r;( 
ACTI~G SECRETARY 

ENTER~D 

Li! 0. B. No ... , ............ . 
1 33 Folio No. ... . .,..L .... 

AUG 1 7 '1966 

Acting Secretary, Ont,.H~o ~,Aunicip~l :)r_.rd .; 



{ -

L 

G 135-66 
ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCHEDULE "A" 

TO THE ORDER OF THE ONTAHIO 
MUNICIPAL BOARD MADE ON THE 12th DAY OF AUGUST, 1966 

Reconstruction of concrete SIDEWALKS on: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(5) 

(6) 

DOUGLAS STREET (east side) from Front 
Street to Cedar Street 

KING STREET (west side) from Cassells 
Street to a line between Lots 112 and 113 

FOREN !.>TREET (west side) trom Main Street 
to MCintyre Street 

LEASK AVENUE (weat side) from Judge Avenue 
to l5 teet North or a line between Lots 
8 and 9 

REGINA STREET (north side) from MCintyre 
!treet to Main Street 

SIXTH AVEI~UE (east side) trom Ferguson 
Street to Fraser Street 

Reconstruction of concrete SIDEWALK with 
intergral .Q.!!!m on: 

(7) BELL STREET (west side) from Jane Street 
to Bourke Street 

(8) THIRD AVENUE (east aide) from Fisher Street 
to Hammond Street 

Total estimated cost to be debentured 

$2,596.00 

1,672.00 

2,321.00 

4,923.60 

1,711.)3 

1.5?3.00 

$~0,421.78 


